•  The non-listed equity investments, mainly representing the investment in Essentium Inc, are measured at fair value. As of December 31,

2019, management considers that currently the cost is an appropriate estimate of fair value (level 2 input) because a recent capital increase
indicated that the market valuation of Essentium Inc. has not changed and because of the followings reasons:

 •  Essentium Inc is a non-listed entity;

 •  The Group only has an insignificant interest in Essentium Inc (5% of the shares);

 •  The Group has no representatives in the Board of Directors of Essentium Inc; and

 •  Insufficient more recent information is available to measure fair value;

•  The convertible loan granted to Fluidda is measured at fair value. As of December 31, 2019, management considers that the fair value is close
to the carrying value (level 3 input). In assessing the fair value, the Group has made significant estimates with regard to the discount rate, the
probability of each repayment and conversion scenario and related timing, the amount of the qualified capital increase. Changes in the
significant assumptions may lead to a significant increase/decrease in the fair value of the convertible loan. A increase/decrease in the applied
discount rate by 2% would lead to a change in fair value by K€-267 / K€298.

F-53

Table of Contents

Financial liabilities:

The carrying value and fair value of the financial liabilities as of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 can be presented as follows:

   Carrying value   Fair value
in 000€   2019   2018   2017   2019   2018   2017
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Loans & Borrowings including lease liabilities   127,939   106,037   94,557   128,930   105,026   95,351
Trade payables   18,517   18,667   15,670   18,517   18,667   15,670
Other liabilities excl. written put option on NCI   3,187   778   1,133   3,187   778   1,133

Total financial liabilities measured at amortized cost   149,643   125,482   111,360   150,634   124,471   112,154
Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Contingent consideration   —   450   905   —   450   905
Cash settled share based payments   —   786   351   —   786   351
Written put option on NCI   875   845   788   875   845   788
Derivatives   478   194   8   478   194   8
Total financial liability measured at fair value   1,353   2,275   2,052   1,353   2,275   2,052
Total non-current   112,549   94,521   85,276   112,288   93,289   85,890
Total current   38,447   33,236   28,136   39,699   33,457   28,316

The fair value of the financial liabilities has been determined on the basis of the following methods and assumptions:

 •  The carrying value of current liabilities approximates their fair value due to the short term character of these instruments;

 •  Loans and borrowings are evaluated based on their interest rates and maturity date. Most interest bearing debts have fixed interest rates and
their fair value is subject to changes in interest rates and individual creditworthiness. Their carrying value approximates their fair value;

 •  The fair value of the derivatives has been determined based on a markt-to-market analysis prepared by the bank based on observatable